

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
and THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00853-DAE

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JAIME ESPARZA
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

JAMES E. DINGIVAN
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24094139
United States Attorney's Office
Western District of Texas
601 N.W. Loop 410, Ste 600
San Antonio, TX 78216
(210) 384-7372 (tel)
(210) 384-7312 (fax)
James.dingivan@usdoj.gov

Dated: August 16, 2023

TODD KIM
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Environment & Natural Resources Division

BRIAN H. LYNK
Senior Trial Counsel
DC Bar No. 459525
KIMERE J. KIMBALL
Trial Attorney
CA Bar No. 260660
ANDREW D. KNUDSEN
Trial Attorney
DC Bar No. 1019697
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-6187 (Lynk)
(202) 514-8865 (fax)
Brian.lynk@usdoj.gov
Kimere.kimball@usdoj.gov
Andrew.knudsen@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

 I. The United States Will Likely Succeed on the Merits..... 2

 A. The RHA Bars Unauthorized Structures and Obstructions in These Waters. 2

 B. Texas Violated Clause 2 of RHA Section 10 by Building a “Structure.” 6

 C. Texas Violated Clause 1 of Section 10 by “Obstruct[ing] ... Navigable Capacity.” ... 8

 D. The Self-Defense Clause Does Not Excuse Texas’s Section 10 Violations..... 9

 II. Preliminary Injunctive Relief Is Warranted to Address Texas’s RHA Violations. 11

 III. The United States Requests Only a Return to the Status Quo. 12

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....9, 10

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....10

CASES

Atlee v. Union Packet Co.,
88 U.S. 389 (1874).....7

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 10, 12

Byrum v. Landreth,
566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)3

California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)9, 10

Chiles v. United States,
69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995)9

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....9

Economy Power & Light v. United States,
256 U.S. 113 (1921).....5

Martinez v. Mathews,
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)12

New Jersey v. United States,
91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996).....9, 10

Newbold v. Kinder Morgan SNG Operator, L.L.C.,
65 F.4th 175 (5th Cir. 2023).....6

Nova Health Sys. v. Edmondson,
460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006)12

Padavan v. United States,
82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).....9, 10

Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States,
266 U.S. 405 (1924) (Holmes, J.)12

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)10

Tugwell v. Eagle Pass Ferry Co.,
9 S.W. 120 (Tex. S. Ct. 1888).....4

United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.,
311 U.S. 377 (1940).....2, 4, 5, 6

United States v. Raven,
500 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1974)8

United States v. Republic Steel Corp.,
362 U.S. 482 (1960).....8

United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.,
174 U.S. 690 (1899).....5

Vieux Carre Prop. Owners, Residents & Assocs., Inc. v. Brown,
875 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1989)8

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)12

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 4013

33 U.S.C. § 4031, 2

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 329.46

DICTIONARY

Boom, Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language (1890).....7

Boom, Webster’s Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1913)7

Dolphin, Webster’s Academic Dictionary 178 (1895)7
